	A COLOGO
Rep	oublic of the Philippines

132 NON Date

aluna

tith

4:00pm

Jameta

## City of Malolos OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR Received

Province of Bulacan

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>03</u> Series of 2021

**WHEREAS,** on 3 March 2020, Executive Order No. 12 Series of 2020, which amends the composition of the Tricycle Task Force of the City of Malolos took effect; # 444

WHEREAS, to ensure that the composition of the Task Force shall not be affected by the changes in the organization of the City Government, there is a need to amend the Executive Order No. 12 Series of 2020;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 455, (2) (iii) of the Local Government Code of 1991, the City Mayor as the Chief Executive of the city government has the power to issue such executive orders for the faithful and appropriate enforcement and execution of laws and ordinances;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ENGR. GILBERT T. GATCHALIAN, City Mayor of the City of Malolos, Bulacan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the **City of Malolos**, Sangeuniance Panlungson of the Composition of the Tricycle Task Force of the City of Malolos.

CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIRMAN MEMBERS The City Mayor The City Administrator Committee Chair on Transportation Sangguniang Panlungsod President, Liga ng Mga Barangay The City Legal Officer City Planning and Development Coordinator Division Head, Traffic Management Office City Local Government Operations Officer President, FETODAMBI

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon signing hereof.

Done this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2021 hereat the City of Malolos, Province of Bulacan

VGR. GEBERT City Mayor

QG

" Tulungan po natin ang bayan na tulungan ang mamamayan."

2F City Government Building Barangay Bulihan, City of Malolos 3000 Email: mayorbebonggatchalian@gmail.com